Introduced by: City Manager Williams

Date: September, 2022

Action: Passed Vote: 4-0

CITY OF BETHEL, ALASKA

Resolution #22-10

A RESOLUTION BY THE BETHEL CITY COUNCIL SUPPORTING THE BETHEL TAXIWAY, APRON, FENCING IMPROVEMENTS, AND SERVICE ROAD PROJECT

- WHEREAS, the City of Bethel is a 2nd Class incorporated city in Alaska;
- **WHEREAS**, the Bethel City Council is the recognized governing body for the City of Bethel;
- **WHEREAS**, the Bethel Airport is a needed part of the local infrastructure that serves both the social and economic needs of the community and City of Bethel;
- **WHEREAS**, the State of Alaska Department of Transportation requested concurrence or comments on this project from the City of Bethel;
- **WHEREAS**, the Bethel Airport taxiway(s) A. C, G and D are in need of rehabilitation and strengthening due to structural failures of the pavement;
- **WHEREAS**, the Bethel Airport operational surfaces(s) likely need to be strengthened to accommodate change in critical aircraft;
- **WHEREAS**, the Bethel Airport lighting, navigational aids, and signs may need to be replaced or relocated as part of this project;
- **WHEREAS**, the Bethel Airport is located on permafrost and requires geotechnical analysis to ensure adequate rehabilitation of the operational surfaces;
- **WHEREAS**, the Bethel Airport is in need of a service road for security, wildlife management, and maintenance;
- **WHERAS**, State of Alaska Department of Transportation and Public Facilities is committed to work closely with the community of Bethel in airport planning;

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BETHEL that the Bethel City Council fully supports the State of Alaska's efforts to rehabilitate and maintain the Bethel Airport.

City of Bethel, Alaska Resolution #22-10

Introduced by: City Manager Williams

Date: September, 2022

Action: Passed Vote: 4-0

ENACTED THIS 13th DAY OF SEPTEMBER 2022 BY A VOTE OF 4 IN FAVOR AND 0 OPPOSED.

Mark Springer, Mayor

ATTEST: